Rules  on  Political  Activity  for  Career  SES  Employees

(and  Other  Employees  who  are  Not  Governed  by  the

More  Liberal  Hatch  Act  Rules  that  Went  into  Effect  on  3  February  1994)
Note:   This point paper was prepared in September 1997 by Mr. Mark Stone, an ethics attorney at the Ethics and Fraud Remedies Directorate, Air Force Materiel Command Law Office, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio.  Questions about the rules in this point paper may be addressed to your local Legal Office.

Introduction.   Political activity by Executive Branch employees is governed by the Hatch Act (5 USC 7321-7326) and its implementing regulation (5 CFR Part 734).  The Hatch Act Amendments of 1993 liberalized the rules on political activity for most Executive Branch employees.  This point paper describes what types of political activities are permitted and prohibited for the employees who are NOT subject to the new, more liberal Hatch Act rules.  The rules discussed in this point paper (i.e. the more restrictive Hatch Act rules) apply to employees in the following positions:


--
Career Senior Executive Service positions described in 5 USC 3132(a)(4),


--
Administrative Law Judge positions described in 5 USC 5372,  and


--
Contract Appeals Board Member positions described in 5 USC 5372a.

These rules also apply to employees in the following 14 agencies (or parts of agencies):


--
The Federal Election Commission,


--
The Federal Bureau of Investigation,


--
The Secret Service,


--
The Central Intelligence Agency,


--
The National Security Council,


--
The National Security Agency,


--
The Defense Intelligence Agency,


--
The Merit Systems Protection Board,


--
The Office of Special Counsel,


--
The Office of Criminal Investigation of the Internal Revenue Service,


--
The Office of Investigative Programs of the United States Customs Service,

       --
The Office of Law Enforcement of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms,


--
The Criminal Division of the Department of Justice, and


--
The Central Imagery Office.   [See 5 CFR 734.201, 734.301 & 734.401]

This point paper refers to 5 CFR Part 734, the regulation that implements the Hatch Act.  Several changes to this regulation were published in the Federal Register on 5 July 1996 (Volume 61, pages 35088 to 35102).  This point paper incorporates these changes.

PERMITTED ACTIVITIES.

--
Expressing opinions.  An employee may vote as he chooses and may express his opinion on political subjects and candidates.  [5 USC 7323(c)]

--
Activities that are permitted if NOT done in concert with others.  An employee may participate in any of the following political activities, as long as such activity is not performed in concert with a political party, partisan political group, or a candidate for partisan political office:

       --
(1)
An employee may express his or her opinion as an individual privately and publicly on political subjects and candidates.  [5 CFR 734.402(a)]

       --
(2)
An employee may display a political picture, sign, sticker, badge, or button (as long as these items are displayed in accordance with the provisions of 5 CFR 734.406).  [5 CFR 734.402(b)]

       --
(3)
An employee may sign a political petition as an individual.  [5 CFR 734.402(c)]

       --
(4)
An employee may be politically active in connection with a question which is not specifically identified with a political party, such as a constitutional amendment, referendum, approval of a municipal ordinance, or any other question or issue of a similar character.  [5 CFR 734.402(d)]

       --
(5)
An employee may otherwise participate fully in public affairs, except as prohibited by other Federal law, in a manner which does not compromise his or her efficiency or integrity as an employee or the neutrality, efficiency, or integrity of the agency or instrumentality of the United States Government in which he or she is employed.  [5 CFR 734.402(e)]


Examples.  For example, an employee may purchase air time on a radio or television station to endorse a partisan political candidate.  However, he or she may not endorse such a candidate in a commercial program which is sponsored by the candidate’s campaign committee, a political party, or a partisan political group.  [5 CFR 734.402 (Example 1)]  An employee may address a political convention or rally but not on behalf of, or at the request of, a political party, partisan political group, or an individual who is running for the nomination or as a candidate for election to partisan political office.  [5 CFR 734.402 (Example 2)]  An employee may print at her own expense one thousand fliers which state her personal opinion that a partisan political candidate is the best suited for the job.  She may distribute the fliers at a shopping mall on the weekend.  However, she may not distribute fliers printed by the candidate’s campaign committee, a political party, or a partisan political group.  
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[5 CFR 734.402 (Example 3)]  An employee may place in his or her yard a sign supporting a candidate for partisan political office.  [5 CFR 734.402 (Example 4)]  An employee may stand outside of a political party convention with a homemade sign which states his or her individual opinion that one of the candidates for nomination is the best qualified candidate.  [5 CFR 734.402 (Example 5)]  An employee may wear a button with a partisan political theme when the employee is not on duty or at his or her place of work.  [5 CFR 734.402 (Example 6)]

--
Participation in elections.  An employee may register and vote in any election.  [5 CFR 734.403(a)]  An employee may take an active part, as a candidate or in support of a candidate, in a nonpartisan election.  [5 CFR 734.403(b)]  An employee may serve as an election judge or clerk, or in a similar position, to perform nonpartisan duties as prescribed by State or local law.  [5 CFR 734.403(c)]

--
Participation in political organizations.

       --
Non-partisan activities of organizations.  An employee may participate in the nonpartisan activities of a civic, community, social, labor, or professional organization, or of a similar organization.  [5 CFR 734.404(a)(1)]

       --
Membership and attendance.  An employee may be a member of a political party or other partisan political group and participate in its activities to the extent consistent with other Federal law.  [5 CFR 734.404(a)(2)]  An employee may attend a political convention, rally, fund-raising function, or other political gathering.  [5 CFR 734.404(a)(3)]  For example, an employee may attend a political party’s annual barbecue, but he or she may not organize, distribute invitations to, or sell tickets to the barbecue.  [5 CFR 734.404 (Example 2)]

       --
Contributing financially to a group.  An employee may make a financial contribution to a political party, partisan political group, or to the campaign committee of a candidate for partisan political office.  [5 CFR 734.404(a)(4)]

       --
Payroll allotments to political action committees.  Subject to the provisions in 5 CFR 734.406 (which prohibits participation in political activities while on duty, in uniform, in any room or building occupied in the discharge of official duties, or while using a Federal vehicle), an employee may make a financial contribution to a political action committee through a voluntary allotment made under 5 CFR 550.311(b), if the head of the employee’s agency permits agency employees to make such allotments to political action committees.  [5 CFR 734.404(b)]  Also, an employee who is a payroll official in an agency where employees are permitted to make allotments to political action committees may process the completed direct deposit forms for voluntary allotments which have been made to such committees under 5 CFR 550.311(b).  [5 CFR 734.404(c)]
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PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES.

--
Using your official authority or influence.  An employee may not use his or her official authority or influence for the purpose of interfering with or affecting the result of an election.  [5 USC 7323(a)(1);  5 CFR 734.407]

--
Political management and political campaigns.  A employee may not take an active part in political management or political campaigns.  [5 USC 7323(b)(2)(A)]  An employee may not take an active part in political management or in a political campaign, except as permitted by 5 CFR 734.401--734.413.  [5 CFR 734.408]

--
Participation in political organizations.

       --
Service as officer or member.  An employee may not:


--  Serve as an officer of a political party;



--  Serve as a member of a national, State, or local committee of a political party;


--  Serve as an officer or member of a committee of a partisan political group;  or


--  Be a candidate for any of these positions.  [5 CFR 734.409(a)]

       --
Organizing a group.  An employee may not organize or reorganize a political party organization or partisan political group.  [5 CFR 734.409(b)]

       --
Serving at a convention.  An employee may not serve as a delegate, alternate, or proxy to a political party convention.  [5 CFR 734.409(c)]

       --
Addressing a political gathering.  An employee may not address a convention, caucus, rally, or similar gathering of a political party or partisan political group in support of or in opposition to a candidate for partisan political office or political party office, if such address is done in concert with such a candidate, political party, or partisan political group.  [5 CFR 734.409(d)]

--
Participation in Fundraising.

       --
An employee may not solicit, accept, or receive political contributions.  [5 CFR 734.410(a)]

       --
An employee may not organize, sell tickets to, promote, or actively participate in a fundraising activity of a candidate for partisan political office or of a political party, or partisan political group.  [5 CFR 734.410(b)]
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--
Participation in Campaigning.

       --
An employee may not take an active part in managing the political campaign of a candidate for partisan political office or a candidate for political party office. [5 CFR 734.411(a)]  An employee may not campaign for partisan political office.  [5 CFR 734.411(b)]

       --
An employee may not canvass for votes in support of or in opposition to a candidate for partisan political office or a candidate for political party office, if such canvassing is done in concert with such a candidate, or of a political party, or partisan political group.  [5 CFR 734.411(c)]

       --
An employee may not endorse or oppose a candidate for partisan political office or a candidate for political party office in a political advertisement, broadcast, campaign literature, or similar material if such endorsement or opposition is done in concert with such a candidate, political party, or partisan political group.  [5 CFR 734.411(d)]

       --
An employee may not initiate or circulate a partisan nominating petition.  [5 CFR 734.411(e)]

--
Participation in Elections.

       --
Serving as a candidate.  An employee may not be a candidate for partisan poli-tical office.  [5 CFR 734.412(a)]  An employee may not run for the nomination or as a candidate for election to a partisan political office.  [5 USC 7323(a)(3)]

       --
Working at polling places.  An employee may not act as recorder, watcher, challenger, or similar officer at polling places in concert with a political party, partisan political group, or a candidate for partisan political office.  [5 CFR 734.412(b)]

       --
Driving voters.  An employee may not drive voters to polling places in concert with a political party, partisan political group, or a candidate for partisan political office.  [5 CFR 734.412(c)]

--
People doing business with your agency.  An employee may not knowingly solicit or discourage the participation in any political activity of:  (a)  any person who has an application for any compensation, grant, contract, ruling, license, permit, or certificate pending before the employing office of such employee;  or  (b)  any person who is the subject of, or a participant in, an ongoing audit, investigation, or enforcement action being carried out by the employing office of such employee.  [5 USC 7323(a)(4)]
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--
Restrictions on political activity that is related to your official duty.  Note: “Political activity means an activity directed toward the success or failure of a political party, candidate for partisan political office, or partisan political group.”  [5 CFR 734.101]

       --
On duty.  An employee may not engage in political activity while the employee is on duty.  [5 USC 7324(a)(1);  5 CFR 734.406(a)(1)]  For example, an employee may not wear partisan political buttons or display partisan political pictures, signs, stickers, or badges while he or she is on duty or at his or her place of work.  [5 CFR 734.406 (Example 6)]  Civilian DoD employees may not wear political buttons on duty.  [Joint Ethics Regulation (JER) para. 6-203j]

       --
Government offices.  An employee may not engage in political activity in any room or building occupied in the discharge of official duties by an individual employed or holding office in the Government of the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof.  [5 USC 7324(a)(2);  5 CFR 734.406(a)(3)] Civilian DoD employees may not engage in political activity while in any Federal workplace.  [JER para. 6-203e]

       --
In uniform.  An employee may not engage in political activity while wearing a uniform or official insignia identifying the office or position of the employee.  [5 USC 7324(a)(3)]  An employee may not participate in political activities while he or she is wearing a uniform, badge, or insignia that identifies the employing agency or instrumentality or the position of the employee.  [5 CFR 734.406(a)(2)]

       --
Government vehicles.  An employee may not engage in political activity using any vehicle owned or leased by the Government of the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof.  [5 USC 7324(a)(4)]  An employee may not participate in political activities while using a Government-owned or leased vehicle or while using a privately owned vehicle in the discharge of official duties.  [5 CFR 734.406(a)(4)]  For example, an employee who uses his or her privately owned vehicle on a recurrent basis for official business may place a bumper sticker on the vehicle, as long as he or she covers the bumper sticker while the vehicle is being used for official duties.  [5 CFR 734.406 (Example 1)]


An employee who uses his or her privately owned vehicle only on an occasional basis to drive to another Federal agency for a meeting, or to take a training course, is not required to cover a partisan political bumper sticker on his or her vehicle.  [5 CFR 734.406 (Example 3)]  An employee may place a bumper sticker on his or her privately owned vehicle and park the vehicle in a parking lot of an agency or instrumentality of the United States Government or in a non-Federal facility for which the employee receives a subsidy from his or her employing agency or instrumentality.  [5 CFR 734.406 (Example 5)]
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